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 BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
JANUARY 22, 1954
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IN THE MATTER OF: )
fpplication of Imerada Petroleum Corpo- )
ration to commingle the production from )
three separate oll pools. fpplicant in )
the above -~styled cause, seeks an order )
authorizing it to commingle the pro- ) Case 1533

duction from the McKee, Abo and Connell )

Pools on its Fred Turner, Jr., Lease )

consisting of the W/2 SW/4 oI Secuviun )

17, Township 20 South, Range 33 East, )

Lea County, New Mexlco. Applilcant )

proposes to separately meter the produc-)

tion from each zone prior to commingling.)

e . - " A o - S . G M e e e = e e e e e e A o e A Bm 4R AR e me e P S

Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. NUTTER: The hearing will come to order, please,

The first case on the Docket this morning will be Case 1583.

MR. PAYNE: Case 1583: Application of Amerada x
Petroleum Corporation to Commingle the production from three
separate oll pools. i

MR, KELLAHIN: Jason Kellahin, of Kellahin and Fox,
representing the Applicant. At this time, I'd like to state ;
this application 1is concerned with seeking an order for comminglin#
production from the McKee, the Abo and the Connell formations undey

one lease in Lea County. By Order Number R-1322, a dual completlon

in the McKee and Abo was approved for one well in this lease.

By Order R-1323, a dual completion for production from the McKee |  _

Deartiey  MEHER & ASSOCIATES
GeNERAL LAWw HEPORTERS
ALOUQUERQUE. NEW M¥xICce
Phone CHapel 3-669]
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and Connell was approved. Subsequent to the conmpletion of this™ 7
well, 1t was found that the abe oll is a sour crude and it is not |
desireable to commingle that crude with the oil f'rom tﬁe other twoi
formatlons. we would like to amend our appllcation to the extent
of deleting the Abo from the application.

MR, NUTTER: 1Is there objection to deleting the ivo
from the subject application: If not, the Abo will be deleted.

MR, KELLAHIN: We have one witness, Mr. Broschat.

(Witness sworn.)

RICHARD E, BROSCHAT

called as a witness, having heen first duly sworn, testified as

follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q State your name, please?

A My name is Richard E. Broschat, !
Q By whom are you employed and in what position?

A Amerada Petroleum Corporatilon as District Petroleum

Engineer in Monument, New Mexico.

Q Have you previously testified before this Commission !
as a petroleum englneer and had your qualifications accepted?

A Yes, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witness' qualifications acceptef?

MR. NUTTER: They are; proceed.

] (By Mr., Kellahin) Are you famlliar with the applicatipn

DEARMNLEY - MEER & ASSOCIATES
Gt NERAL LAaW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE NEw MERICO
Phone CHopel 3.6591




in Cise 1533°

A Yes, I am,.
Q Is the area involved 1in that application within your
district:
A Yes, it is.
(Marked Applicant's Exhibit One
for identification.)
Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit One,

would you state what that shows?

A Exhibit one is a plat of a portion of the Warren-McKeeé
Field 1n Lea County, New Mexico. It shows the subject lease,. the
Fred Turner, Jr., Lease, outlined in red. This lease 1is located
on the west half of the southwest quarter of Section 17, Township
20 South, Range 38 East.

The Number One Well, Fred Turner;Jr.,‘One, is dually
completed in the McKee and Abo formations; and the Number Two
Well 1is dually completed in the McKee and Connell formations.

0 Your original application was for the purpose of

J

commingling the production from all three of these formations.
You heard the amendment which was made to the application at the
outset; have you any comment on that? ' i
i No, I have no further comment on that,
Q You have found it undesireable to commingle the Abo
production with the other?

A Yes. After running tests, we have found the Abo

CTEARNLEY MEIER & ASSOCIATES
. GENERAL Law REPORTENRS
ALOUQUERQUE, NEW MeXico
Phone CHopel 3.6691




is a sour crude; It 1s not advisable to mIx It with the other two.
Q Referring to the Turner Lease, is it a B Lease?
I Yes.

Is 1t all under common ownership:

A Yes, it 1s,
{Marked aApplicant’s Exhibit Two for
identification. )

Q Referring to Lxhiibift Two, state what that shows®

A Exhibit Two 1s a dlagrammatic sketch of our proposed

tank battery in which we propose to commingle the McKee and
Connell production. 011 from the McKee Formation, the two McKee
Wells, will go through a separator then through a dump type meter
where oll production will be metered; then it Will go into a tank

battery. The same procedure will be followed tor the Connell. It

will be metered by a dump type meter before going to commom storagé.

Q Is the dump type meter you propose to use the same

that has been heretofore approved by this Commission?

A Yes, it has,

Q Do you consider 1t an accurate meter?

A We do.

Q Will such én arrangement as you propose here enable
you to separately report and keep track of the production from

the separate formations?
A Yes, 1t will.

Q How would the gas sales {ium these two formations be

?

b

Ju—
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handieds
f Gas sales would be handled separately. We show that

on our sketeh here. Gas would be taken off the separators.

Q You don't propose to commingle gas production from the -
two formations?

A No, sir.

Q Now, will the production from the two formations be
substantially the same as to volume?

A As to volume, yes. They will be practically the same.f
The allowable now on the wells from nine to ten thousand feet t
is 125 barrels_per day. Our present allowable on the two McKee ;
Wells is S4 barrels per day. So it would be épproximately the é
same volume. ‘

Q Do you have any information on the gravities of the %
crudes from the two formations? ;

i

A The gravity of the McKee is Ui; gravity of the Connell

is approximately 54. ;

H

Q who 1s the purchaser of this oil¥
A Shell Pipeline Corporation.

|
Q Do they have any objection to the commingling of the 1

crudes of the two gravitlesg? i

A No, sir,

Q It 1s my understanding that the McKee Formation is

penalized because of high gas-o0ll ratio, is that correct?

A That 1is_correct. -

rranniey  MEiEr & ASSOCIATES
GENEHAL Law HEPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW Mexico
Phone CHopel 3-6691
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“

Are you willing and able to make any test the Commis-

slon may desire in connection with the operation ot this common

tankage”
A
Q.
the type of

A

ot

and Two.

Yes,

Did you make the test heretofore required in regard to,
meter that is to be installed:

We are prepared to test our meters.

Were Exhibits One and Two prepared by you<

They were prepafed under my direction.

MR. KELLAHIN: We would like to offer Exhibits One

MR. NUTTER: Without objection, they will be received.é
(Whereupon Applicant's Exhibits
One and Two were recelved. in
evidence.) |
MR. KELLAHIN: That's all the questions I have.
MR, NUTTER: Any questions of Mr. Broschat?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q
the royalty

A

Broschat, he may be excused.

Mr. Broschat, is the working interest as well as ;
interest common Yo both zonest

It is.

MR. NUPTER: If there are no further questions of Mr. |

(Witness excused.

r in

MR, NUTTER: Anyone have anything further to offe

DEARKNLEY - ME1ER & ASSOCIATES
GENEHAL LAw HrsolTeRs
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Case 15837 We will take the case under adviseément.
W ¥

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILILO)

I, JOHN CALVIN BEVEL]L, Notary Public in and for the County
of Bernaliillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached Transcript of hearing before the New
Mexico 01l Conservation Commission was reported by me 1in Stenotype
and reduced to typewritten transcript by me; that the same 1s a
true and correct fecord te the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability.

WITNESS my Hand and Seal this 23rd day of January, 1959,

in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New

Mexico.

/  NOTARY PU

My Commission Expires:

January 24, 1962 g gg.—'»lséfléb’ S6rtify that the foreet;,!

e

8 Fyﬂ.m.@"‘-a g"@@@i‘d 0f the proceedings.ip. "

.r.;f;r;sifilﬁd' iiaaz*ine of Case No. / >

heard by/ue on. ly 43 19 J-f
.................. .t (. S ;

: LA Examiner ;
ervation Coumissiopn i

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GERNYRAL LAW REPDPIEHS
Arruouisnue New Mexgico
Phone CHopel 3-6691
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GA3 SALES AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION ;
_ _ PROPOSED TANK BATTERY _ ”
FRED TURNER, JR. LEASE ,

L

_Mc Xee : / 7

. /SEPARATOR \___/Tuwp WETER

Connell A@ QY
SEPARATOR DUMP. METER

BETCRE EXAMINER NUTTER
CIL CONSERVATION COMMISTION
o EXHBIT NO, . 2 :

CASE NO. JSR % Cose Mo._isa3 Exhibit No. 2




Drawer 1D
Monument, New Mexico
December 10, 1958

Re: Application of Amerada Petroleum
Corporation fur an exception to
Rule 303 in erder to commingle
production from the kKcKee, Connell,
, and Abo Formaztions on the Fred Turner,
! . Jr. Lease, Warren-McKee Field, lea
County, New Mexico.

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
P,0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

By this letter of application Amerada Petroleum Corporation wishes to
state the following:

1., That Amerada Petroleum Corporation is the operator of the
Fred Turner, Jr. lease consisting of the W/2 of the SW/4
of Section 17, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, Lea
County, New Mexico,.

- ¢ That the Amerada Petroleum Corporation Fred Turner, Jr.
.Y No. 1 located in the SW/SW of Section 17, Township 20
) ,: South, Range 38 East was completed as an oil well in the
o McKee Formation January 3, 1952. The applicant now
{» proposes to dually complete the well in such a manner as
to permit production of oil from the McKee Formation in
the Warren-MckKee Pool and oil from the Abo Formation in
an undesigueted Abo Pool through parallel strings of
: 2~1/16" 0D Tubing. Application for Dual Completicn Form
Pl 7-3=58 together with other necessary papers have been
; . filed with the Commission.

3. That the Amerada retroleum Corporaticn Fred Turner, Jr.

(i No, 2 located in the NW/SW of Section 17, Township 20

t South, Hange 38 East, was completed as an oil well in the
McKee Formation on July 18, 1953, The applicant now
proposes to dually complete this well in such a manner ..
as to permit production of oil from the McKee Forzation SN
in the Warren-fcKee Pool and oil frcm tne Connell : i
Formstion in an undesignated Connell Pool through parallel
strings of 2~1/16" OD tubing. Application for Dual o4
Completion Form 7-3-58, together with other necessary '
papers have been filed with the Conaission,
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6.

7.

That a substantial savings in tanks and equiﬁment could
be effected if oil production from the McKee, Connell,
and Abo Formations were comuingled in common storage.

That the applicani proposes to meter production from
each formation individually by means of dump type meters.,
The tank battery is to be designed so that it will be
physically impessible to commingle the fluids prior to
metering., Daily tank guages of production would serve as
a check on the meters,

That such a method of metering is both mechanically
feasible and practical,

That adoption of this proposal would protect correlative
rights and be in the interests of conservation.

- Therefore, Amerada Petroleum Corporation requests that the 0il Conservation

Commission set this applicaticn for commingling for an examiner hearing, preferrably
at the same time as the application for approval of the two proposed dual completions

is heard

DCC/REB/fh

cc: Tulsa
Midland
File

Respectfully submitted, ‘
AMIRADA PECROL:JM CORPORATION

G/ 7 [
F;{,(ﬁ jJ }‘f
D. C. Capps ‘
District Superintendent

Cities Service 0il Company
Monterey Oil Company




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Date [/—~2Z7-59

CASE No. /TS S HEARING DATE 4 Hewer [f-22 S F
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| My recommendations for an order in the above numbered case(s) are
as follows:
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No. 4-59

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING JANUARY 22, 1959

01l Conservation Commission 9 a.m., Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa Fe,NM

The following cases will be heard before DANTEL S NUTTER, Examiner.

7  CASE 1583 Application ol Amerada Petrcleum Corporation to commingle the

' production from three separate oil pools. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing i1 to commingle
the production from t{he McKee, Abe’and Conaell Pools on its
Fred Turner, Jr., Lease consisting of the W/2 SW/4 of Section
17, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, lLea County, New Mexico.
Applicant proposes to separately meterv the production from
each zone prior to commingling. .

CASE 1584 Application of Tidewateiv 0Oil Company to commingle the
production from several separate o0il pools from two sSeparate
leases. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing it to commingle the producltion from the
Fusselman Pool on its Coates '"D" Lease comprising the SE/4
SW/4 of Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, with the commingled production of all
intermediate grade crudes on its Coates '"C'" lLease comprising
the E/2 and the SE/4 NW/4 and the NE/4 S¥W/4 of sald Section
24. Applicant further requests permission to commingle the
sour crudes produced from the Drinkard and othe:r formations
on both of the aforesaid leases. .

CASE 1585; Application of Continental 0il Company for a non-standard. gas
proration unit. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
an order establishing a 120-acrec non-siandard gas proration
unit in the Tubb Gas Pool consisting of ithe E/2 NE/4 and NE/4
SE/4 of Section 17, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, said unit to be dedicated to the applicant's
Lockhart A-17 Well No. 4 located 660 feet from the North and
East lines of said Section 17.

CASE 1586; Application of El1 Paso Natural Gas Products Company for two

- non-standard oil proration units and for two unorthodox well
locations. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing the establishment of a 34.12 acre non-
standard o0il proration unit in :the Horseshoe Canyon 0il Pool
consisting of that portion of the SW/4 NW/4 and that portion
of the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 16
West, San Juan County, New Mexico, lying within the Ute
Mountain Indian Reservation, said unit to be dedicated to a
well to be located 1470 feet from the North line and 4190
feet from the East line of said Section 33. Applicant further
seeks establishment of a 37.33 acre non-standard oil proration
unit in the Horseshoe Canyon 0il Pool consisting of that
portion of the SW/4 SW/4 and that portion of the Nw/4 Sw/4
of said Section 33 lying within the Ute Mountain Indian
Reservation, said unit to be dedicated to a well to be located
1172 feet from the South line and 4250 feet from the East line
of said Section 33, Applicant further seeks approval of these
unorthodox locations for said wells.




No. 3-59

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING JANUARY 20, 1959

0il Conservation Commission 1:30 p.m., Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa Fe
The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner:

CASES 1195 & 1433:

Application of Graridge Corporation for capacity allowable
for one well in a water flood project. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing capacity
allowable for the following-described well situated in the
project area of its water fiood project in the Caprock-Queen
Pool in Lea and Chaves Counties, New Mexico:

Cap Unit Well No. 31-1, NE/4 NE/4 of Section 31,
Township 12 South, Range 32 East, Lea County,
New Mexico.




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE GIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
YEE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO, 1583
Ordey No. R-1329

APPLICATION OF AMERADA PETROLEUM
CORPORATION FOR PERMISSION TO
COMMINGLE THE PRODUCTION FROM TWO
BEPARATE OIL ROOLS IN LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at © o'clock a.m. on January
22, 1959, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner
duly appointed by the 01l Conservation Commission of New Mexico, :
hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance with
Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

‘ d
| NO¥W, on this §’L day of February, 1959, the Commission,
» quorua being present, ving considered the application, the

ovidence adduced and the recommendations of the Examiner, Daniel S.

Futter, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

: (1) That due public notice having been given uas required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction oi this cause and the
s-bject matter thereof.

» (2) That the applicant, Amerada Petroleum Corporation, is
‘the operator of the Fred Turner, Jr., lease consisting of the VW/2
‘BW/4 of Sectlon 17, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, lea
‘County, New Mexico.f' .

(3) That the applicant proposes to commingle the Connell .
‘and McKee production from two wells located on said Fred Turner, Jr.,
‘lease after separately metering the production from each formation

by means of dump type meters.

{4) That approval of the subject application will not
cause waste nor impair correlative rights,.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

: That the applicant be and the same is hereby authorized
"to commingle the Connell and McKee production from its two wells




-2
Case No. 1583
Order No. R-1328

located on the Fred Turner, Jr., lLease consisting of the W/Z 8W/4
of Section 17, Township 20 South, Range 38 Fast, NMPM, lea County,
. New Mexico, after the production from each pool has been separately
‘ metered by means of dump type meters.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That saild meters shall be checked for
" accuracy upon Initial Installation and thereafter at imtervals not
~ to @xceed one month until further order of the Secretary-Director.
Meters shall be calibrated against a master meter or against a test:
tank of measured volume and the results of such calibration filed
- with the Commission on the Commission form entitled ‘Neter Test
. Report." i

, DORE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-~
- above designated. '

STATE OF NEW NEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

(; JOHN BURROUGHS, Chairman

MURRAY E. MORGAN, Membe

ST e :
(./1 s \\‘_..,w,’(f =,." I8 €‘—-"""‘ .!/

A, L’.' PORTER, Jr., flember & Secretary:




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

((\0 February 2, 1959

i

oy, Jascen Yellahin
Fetlahin ¢ Fox
. Dox 1713

@ santa Fe, New iMexico

Dear Mr, Kellahin:

ﬂ—] tn dehalf of your clients, we encloce tiwve coples of each of
L~ the follo.sing orders issued February 2, 1259, by the (il Ceopcervation
Conmunission: :
U (rder R-1298-A in Case 1557
(:rder R-1328 in Case ]385%

Grder R-13229 in Case 1583

Very truly yours,

A, L, torter, Jr.
Secretary - Director

bp
£ ncls,
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